ი5-09-2001 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO 1594 RE( ET (Rev. 6-93) PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE OMB No. 0651-0G11 (exp. 4/94) 101711474 To the Honorable Commissioner of materits and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): The Bagsac Company B.V. Cohen Gassan Lederwaren B.V. Kon. Wilhelminaplein 2-4 1062 HK Amsterdam The Netherlands Individual(s) []Association Ö General Partnership n Limited Partnership Individual(s) citizenship Corporation Association Other - Netherlands Private Limited Liability Company General Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No Limited Partnership Corporation 3. Nature of conveyance: [x] Other - Netherlands Company If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic [x] Assignment Merger representative designation is attached: []Yes Security Agreement Change of Name П (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) П Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No Execution Date: December 13, 2000 Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1.831.342 Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [X] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: 1 Perla M. Kuhn, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$40.00 Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP One Battery Park Plaza [X] Enclosed New York, New York 10004-1482 [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account (212) 837-6550 8. Deposit Account No.: 08-3264 05/09/2001 GTON11 00000176 1831342 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC:481 40.00 DP Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

April 30, 2001

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Public Records

Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, D.C. 20231

CERTIFICATE	OF	MAII	LING
CENTILICATE	<u> </u>	1717 4.4.1	2410

Express Mail Certificate No.: EK840388934US I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as first class mail in an Express Mail envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Public Records, Crystal Cateway 4, Recom 335, Washington, D.C. 20231, on 04/30/2001 (Date of Deposit).

Elaine S. Parker Name

April 30, 2001

Date of Signature

## **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

## THE UNDERSIGNED:

Cohen Gassan Lederwaren B.V. Kon. Wilhelminaplein 2 – 4 1062 HK AMSTERDAM The Netherlands

hereinafter called the Assignor of the one part

**AND** 

The Bagsac Company B.V. Kon. Wilhelminaplein 2 - 4 1062 HK AMSTERDAM The Netherlands

hereinafter called the Assignee of the other part

WHEREAS the Assignor is the proprietor of the trademarks

No. 2,359,116 AXEL DAVID (word) in the U.S.A. No. 1,831,342 BAGSAC (word) in the U.S.A.

and has agreed to assign the said trademarks unto the Assignee for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that the Assignor as beneficial owner hereby assigns unto the Assignee the said trademarks together with the goodwill of the business in the goods and/or services for which the trademarks are used and/or registered to hold the same unto the Assignee absolutely and the Assignor hereby consents to the name of the Assignee being entered on the registers as the subsequent proprietor of the said trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and Assignee have executed this document

On behalf of the Assignor

On behalf of the Assignee

Date 13-12-2000

Date 13-12-2000

Vate Cohen, dieseto

G.F. Cohan, director Name and title

Signature

Signature

TRADEMARK REEL: 002290 FRAME: 0634

RECORDED: 04/30/2001